communication technology (ICT) in teaching and learning of basic science in upper basic 

schools in Anambra State.The research design used was a survey research design. Three 

(3) research questions and two (2) null hypotheses guided the study. Hundred (100) 

students were randomly selected out of seven hundred and eighty one (781). Simple 

random sampling techniques was used for the study.The instrument used for data 

collection was a structured questionnaire developed by the researcher. The reliability 

coefficient of 0.89 was established using Pearson Product moment correlation co-

[...]

research design the study was carried 

out in selected secondary schools In 

ANAMBRA east local government area of 

Anambra state the population of the 

study comprises of all the students in 

the junior secondary class two (JSS2) the 

total number of the student is seven 

hundred and eighty one (781) random 

sampling techniques was employed for 

this study. A total number of one 

hundred students were randomly 

selected from four schools which were 

used for the study. A total number of 

twenty five students each were selected 

from each school.